EXAMINATION OF SELECTED
ADMINISTRATIVE POLICIES AND PURCHASING
ACTIVITIES OF THE CITY OF VILLA HILLS

FOR FISCAL YEARS 1995 THROUGH 2000

EDWARD B. HATCHETT, JR.

AUDITOR OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
WWW.KYAUDITOR.NET

144 CAPITOL ANNEX
FRANKFORT, KY 40601
TELE. (502) 573-0050
FAX (502) 573-0067



CONTENTS

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

OTHER FINANCIAL MATTERS EXAMINED

EXHIBITS

CITY OF VILLA HILLS RESPONSE

41



EDWARD B. HATCHETT, JR.
AUDITOR OF PuUBLIC ACCOUNTS

December 28, 2000

Honorable Steve Clark

Mayor, City of Villa Hills

719 Rogers Road

Villa Hills, Kentucky 41017

RE: Examination of Selected Administrative Policies and Purchasing Activities
Dear Mayor Clark:

We have examined selected administrative policies and purchasing and disbursement
activities of the City of Villa Hills (City) for fiscal years 1995 through 2000. We also examined
the internal controls governing purchases and disbursements made by the City. Our examination
resulted from concerns brought to our attention. This report is a final assessment of items
previously addressed in our preliminary report dated October 25, 2000.

Our examination was directed by the following objectives:

e To analyze the supporting documentation on file at the City and factual circumstances
pertaining to questionable City credit card purchases and disbursements;

e To determine the number of credit cards issued by the City during the last five years,
the account number of each card issued, and the identity of each card holder/user;

e To determine the City’s policies and procedures for credit card issuance, purchasing
guidelines, and payment;

e To determine whether the City’s credit card purchases were adequately supported and
for a specific public purpose;

e To identify the authorized signers on the City’s checking account;
e To determine the City’s policies and procedures for petty cash reimbursements; and,

e To recommend practices that would strengthen the City’'s internal control
environment.

144 CAPITOL ANNEX 2501 GEORGETOWN ROAD, SUITE 2
FRANKFORT, KY 40601—-3448 FRANKFORT, KY 40601—-5539
TELE. 502.564.5841 AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER M/ F /D TELE. 502.573.0050
FAX 502.564.2912 FAX 502.573.0067

ehatchett@kyauditor.net



Mayor Clark
December 28, 2000
Page 2

Our examination included, but was not limited to, the following procedures:

e We examined credit card statements and receipts filed at the City for each card issued
by the City during fiscal years 1995-2000.

e We examined a sample of invoices billed to the City during 1995-2000.

e We interviewed City employees to gain an understanding of the policies and
procedures for credit card issuance, purchasing guidelines, and payment.

e We interviewed City employees to identify authorized signers on the City’s checking
account.

e We interviewed City employees to gain an understanding of the policies and
procedures for petty cash reimbursement.

We wish to thank all those involved for their cooperation during the course of our
examination.

Very truly yours,

AR L2
Edward B. Hatchett, Jr.

Auditor of Public Accounts

EBHJr:kct



Findings and
Recommendations

Deficient administrative
oversight by the City
allowed questionable
credit card purchases

Page 3

The City of Villa Hills, a 4' class city located in Kenton
County, Kentucky (City), obtained credit cards from July 1,
1995 through June 30, 2000 (period) for individuals holding
each of the following positions: Mayor, City Clerk, City
Administrator, Police Chief, and Public Works Supervisor.
These individuals and other City employees using these
credit cards made purchases that lacked documented public
purposes and were not supported by receipts on file at the
City. The purchases therefore do not appear to be in the best
interests of City taxpayers.

The credit card statements we examined revealed $44,159.48
in questionable purchases. $18,979.99 of this amount was
for purchases supported by receipts (see exhibit 1) but
lacking documented public purposes. The remaining
$25,179.49 was not properly supported by receipts filed at
the City (see exhibit 1).

Numerous credit card purchases during the period also
appear to be inappropriate expenditures of taxpayer funds.
According toFunk v. Milliken,Ky., 317 S.W.2d 499 (1958),

an opinion of Kentucky's highest court, expenditures of
public funds should be necessary, reasonable in amount,
beneficial to the public, not predominantly personal in
nature, and supported by adequate documentation (see
exhibit 2). Respective purchases of $2,232.16, $2,213.58,
$2,767.00, $2,654.34, and $3,202.65 from the Gatehouse
Tavern for Christmas parties for City employees and guests
were identified for the years 1994 — 1998, one of which
explicitly evidenced the purchase of alcoholic beverages. In
addition, $790.43 was spent at Tickets Sports Bar for a City
Christmas party in 1999. On three separate occasions during
the period, transactions in the amounts of $95.00, $152.75,
and $95.50 were processed at the Crossbow Tavern at 1:31
a.m., 12:22 a.m., and 1:36 a.m. The latter two transactions
were processed within a few hours after the times noted on
Christmas party receipts in 1994 and 1995. We challenge
these expenditures of public funds as necessary, beneficial to
the public, not predominantly personal in nature, and
supported by adequate documentation.




Page 4

The purchase of alcoholic beverages is explicitly
documented on five credit card receipts; while on other
receipts, circumstances give rise to the inference that
alcoholic beverages were purchased. During our
examination, we identified $1,205.68 used to purchase
alcoholic beverages (see exhibit 3). The 1996 Christmas
party receipt documented the purchase of 236 alcoholic
beverages for a total expenditure of $818.00 (see exhibit 4).
Alcoholic beverage purchases were also made through the
City’s routine invoicing process. We identified $306.91
billed to and paid by the City for the purchase of alcoholic
beverages in this manner (see exhibits 3 and 5). We fail to
see how these purchases of alcoholic beverages with public
funds are either necessary or beneficial to the public.

Purchases at restaurants such as Hooters and Outback
Steakhouse were normally supported by receipts. However,
the public purpose of these meals was not documented.
Furthermore, the purchase amounts at these restaurants
appear to be excessive. For instance, purchases of $290.00,
$240.91, $300.00, and $225.00 from Outback Steakhouse
were identified, while a purchase of $158.92 from Hooters
was noted. Numerous other restaurant purchases were also
noted during our examination (see exhibit 1). We found no
evidence that these purchases were necessary, reasonable in
amount, or for a public purpose.

Excessive credit card The credit limits on City credit cards appear to be excessive.

limits According to the City Clerk, credit limits were initially
established at $5,000 for the Mayor and $2,500 for all other
cards. However, during our examination, we noted that
these limits had increased to $10,000 and $5,000,
respectively, during the period. Furthermore, we noted
numerous instances of City credit cards being used by City
employees not listed as the cardholder. Upon further
examination, we could find no documentation by which the
cardholder authorized another City employee to use his/her

credit card.
Late credit card payment While it appears that the City had ample cash available, we
penalties noted late fees and finance charges of $1,005.16 on

numerous credit card statements selected for examination.
The late fees appear to be caused by delays in the approval
and payment process. Credit card statements are mailed to
the City and received by each cardholder, the receipts are



Recommendations

Page 5

attached by the cardholder (if any are available), and the
statements are approved by the cardholder for payment. The
statements are then forwarded to the City Accountant for
account coding and to the Assistant City Clerk for recording.
The Assistant City Clerk prepares a check and forwards it to
the Mayor and City Clerk for their signatures. According to
the City Accountant and former Mayor, statements are not
always approved and forwarded for payment in a timely
manner. Neither the former Mayor nor the City Clerk could
explain why balances were not paid in full, resulting in
finance charges being assessed against the City.

We recommend the City develop a written policy to define
allowable official expenditures. The policy should require
that expenditures of the City’s public funds be necessary,
reasonable in amount, beneficial to the public, not
predominately personal in nature, and supported by adequate
documentation. The City may consider the following items
to be examples of nonallowable expenditures: gifts,
entertainment, or meals unrelated to official public business,
and expenditures or purchases lacking proper and accurate
documentation.

We recommend the City disallow any expenditure for which
the supporting documentation does not demonstrate a direct
and proper relationship to a public purpose of the City. We
further recommend that any such disallowed expenditure be
reimbursed to the City.

We recommend the City establish and maintain credit limits
with financial institutions at amounts sufficient to conduct
official City business. Credit limits should be established at
levels that reduce the City’s risk of future payment liability.
Furthermore, the sharing of City credit cards by City
employees should be prohibited. City credit cards should
only be used by those employees issued a card. City
employees not issued a credit card should use their personal
credit cards for official City business and be reimbursed by
the City for allowable expenditures.

We recommend the City avoid unnecessary late fees and
finance charges by paying all credit card balances in full by
the specified date. All credit card statements should be
received by the Assistant City Clerk. Receipts should be
forwarded to the Assistant City Clerk by each cardholder



The City’s failure to
formalize travel
regulations diminished
its ability to control
expenses

Page 6

after each purchase. The Assistant City Clerk should
reconcile all credit card purchases listed on the monthly
statements with receipts. Any questionable purchases should
be examined by the Assistant City Clerk and the City should
be reimbursed for any disallowed purchases.

Recommendation

The City granted check
signature authority to
two members of the City
Council

We noted numerous lodging, meal, and long distance
telephone charges on the City’s credit cards during our
examination. These charges appear to be made by City
employees and officials while on official City business.
However, the public purpose for these trips was frequently
not documented. Additionally, we identified meals and long
distance telephone charges during these trips that appear to
be excessive. According to the City Clerk, the City does not
have a written policy on travel and limitations for travel
expenses.

We recommend the City adopt an ordinance developing a
written policy establishing travel regulations and maximum
amounts allowable for travel-related expenses.

Recommendation

The City failed to
employ best practices in
its handling of petty
cash

Both the Mayor and the Clerk must sign checks written by
the City. Additionally, two members of the City Council
were granted signature authority in the absence of one of the
primary signers. Granting signature authority to City
Council members is contrary to standard fiscal control
practices. However, due to limited City personnel, we
recognize the need to grant signature authority to a member
of the City Council. This practice assures checks are
controlled through dual signatures and adequate segregation
of duties.

We recommend the City authorize only one member of the
City Council to sign checks in the absence of the Mayor or
City Clerk. The City Council should elect the alternate
signer; however, in order to reduce the appearance of any
conflicts of interests, we further recommend that the
alternate signer not be related to one of the primary check
signers.

The City uses a $100 petty cash fund for small purchases.
The City Clerk serves as the custodian of this fund. In order
to be reimbursed for business purchases, employees must
present a receipt to the City Clerk. She will complete a



Recommendation

A credit balance was
maintained on a City
credit card for over one
year

Page 7

“petty cash slip,” reimburse the employee, and place the
receipt and petty cash slip in the petty cash drawer. When
the petty cash balance needs to be replenished, the Clerk will
write a check made payable to herself, cash the check, and
return the cash to the petty cash fund.

We recommend the City develop a written policy for
administering the petty cash fund. A ledger should be
maintained to record the disbursements and deposits of the
fund. Further, the City should develop a petty cash voucher
form to be completed by each individual requesting
reimbursement. This form should include the name and
signature of the person requesting reimbursement and the
reason for the expenditure. Receipts and other pertinent
documentation should be attached to the cash voucher form.
Checks written to replenish the fund should have two
signatures and not be signed with a signature stamp. Finally,
unannounced counts of the petty cash fund should be
performed periodically by someone other than the fund
custodian.

On July 26, 1996, Fifth Third Bank (Fifth Third) issued a

cashier’'s check to the City for $1,173.65 to eliminate an
existing credit balance on one of the City’s credit cards.
According to the former Mayor, a City credit card was used
to reserve lodging at a local hotel for an upcoming
conference. Each City official attending the conference paid
for lodging with his/her personal credit card. However, the
hotel also charged the City’s credit card for lodging. The
City then asked Fifth Third for a refund.

According to the August 1996 credit card statement, the
$1,173.65 refund issued to the City was posted on July 29,
1996, leaving a new balance of $0.00 (see exhibit 6).
However, the September 1996 credit card statement
illustrates a payment received by Fifth Third and posted on
August 20, 1996, for $1,173.65. Thus, the balance on the
credit card was re-credited to $1,173.65 (see exhibit 7).

Neither the former Mayor nor the City Clerk could

remember the ultimate disposition of the refund check.
Based on an examination of the bank statements from
August 1996 through December 1996, it does not appear that
the refund check was ever deposited into one of the City's
bank accounts. Furthermore, representatives from Fifth



Recommendation

Other financial matters
examined

Page 8

Third told us that records related to the cashiers check are
only maintained for three years. Due to the unavailability of
this documentation, we were unable to determine the check’s
disposition.

During our examination into the refund check, we noted that
the re-credited account maintained a credit balance until
October 1997, when a $1,425.09 refund check was issued
(see exhibit 8). Bank statements examined did not reflect the
deposit of this check. Additionally, due to the amount of
time lapsed since the transaction date bank records for the
refund check were not available for examination. Therefore,
we were unable to determine the check’s disposition.

We recommend the City act as custodian of its funds and
eliminate any significant credit balances on the City’s credit

cards. The proceeds should be immediately deposited into
an interest bearing City bank account. Maintaining a credit

balance for an extended period of time is not in the best
interests of the City.

In addition to the matters already addressed, our preliminary
report identified a check (#21006) for $200 supported by a
confidential memorandum requesting the funds to be used
for a drug investigation. At the time of our preliminary
report, we had not determined whether the funds were
returned and re-deposited or maintained at the Police
Department for future use. Based on the results of our
examination, we determined that the $200 is currently
maintained by the Police Department for future
investigations. A finding and recommendation did not result
from our examination of this issue.



EXHIBITS



EXHIBIT 1



QUESTIONABLE CREDIT CARD TRANSACTIONS

CITY OF VILLA HILLS

FROM 1994 - 2000

Amount of Questionable

Amount of Questionable

Transaction Transaction Transaction Supported ~ Transaction NOT Supported
Cardholder Date Vendor Amount by Documentation by Documentation Comments
Public Works Supervisor 7/6/1994 Specialties Unlimited--Vermont $ 1,004.00 $ 1,014.00 $ ¢furapebPins
7126/1994 Hyatt Hotel--Lexington,KY 65(67 65.67 Purpose of trip not documented
7126/1994 Hyatt Hotel--Lexington,KY 65(67 65.67 No documentation
Police Chief 8/4/1994 Quality Hotel--Covington,KY 248.87 p48.87 Purpose of tqunetrded
8/5/1994 Calibre Press, Inc.--lllinois 389.65 $89.65 No documentation
8/19/1994 Days Inn--Girard,OH 21677 216.77 Purpose of trip not documented
10/2/1994 Crossbow Tavern--Ft. Mitchell, KY 95.00 95.00 Transaction prode3$edmt
10/14/1994 Lake Cumberland Park--Jamestown,KY r7.04 77.04 Purpose ofdtimentetb
11/11/1994 Barren River Lake Park--Lucas,KY 530.67 530.67 Purpose of trip noteidbcume
11/11/1994 Barren River Lake Park--Lucas,KY 11.08 11.08 No documentation
Public Works Supervisor/ 8/30/19P4 Van Leunen's/All About Sports--Erlanger,KY 82.66 82.64 Purchase of athletic items
City Clerk 9/6/1994 Lake Cumberland Resort--Jamestown,KY [77.04 77.04 Puipost ddcumented
9/13/1994 Multiple Sclerosis--Cincinnati,OH 400.00 #00.00 Purpose not documented
9/29/1994 Outback Steakhouse--Crescent Springs,KY 290.00 290.00 Business picpose nted
10/2/1994 Chaucer's--Ft. Mitchell,KY 74.97 75.97 Business purpose not documented
Former Mayor/ 12/9/1994 Gatehouse Tavern--Ft. Mitchell, KY 2,282.16 4,232.16 Christmas Party
Police Chief 12/10/1994 Crossbow Tavern--Ft. Mitchell, KY 192.75 152.75 TransactsegaicE2:22 a.m.
Police Chief 5/20/1996 Days Inn--Girard,OH 14p.27 142.27 No documentation
7/18/199% K-Mart--Florence,KY 279]79 2[9.79 Business purpose not documented
8/11/199% Hyatt Hotel--Lexington,KY 355|82 3p5.82 No documentation
8/11/1998 Hyatt Hotel--Lexington,KY 69|76 69.76 Purpose of trip not documented
12/9/1998 Crossbow Tavern--Ft. Mitchell, KY 93.50 95.50 Transaction procesSedrat 1:3
4/10/1996 Longhorn Steaks--Cincinnati,OH 8B.86 88.86 No documentation
4/23/1996 The Daisy Flowers Shop--Crescent Springs,KY 74.18 74.18 Purposeardedocum
5/18/1996¢ Holiday Inn--Bowling Green,KY 270022 470.22 Purpose of trip not documented
8/13/1996¢ Kunz 4th & Market--Louisville,KY 48)23 18.23 Excessive meal expeundiigreig
8/17/1996 Galt House--Louisville,KY 376|54 376.54 Purpose of trip not documented

Page 9



Transaction

Transaction

Amount of Questionable
Transaction Supported

Amount of Questionable
Transaction NOT Supported

Page 10

Cardholder Date Vendor Amount by Documentation by Documentation Comments
Former Mayor 5/30/1995 JR's Executive Inn--Paducah,KY 243.08 R248r08tion charge--no documentation for
purpose of trip.
7/26/1998 Outback Steakhouse--Crescent Springs,KY 11.00 11.00 Buses®pdgoomented
7/26/1998 Outback Steakhouse--Crescent Springs,KY 60.52 60.52 Buses®pdgoomented
8/23/199% Outback Steakhouse--Crescent Springs,KY 60.82 60.82 Businesstploposented
9/5/1994 Hooters--Newport,KY 2477 24.77 Business purpose not documented
10/15/199% JR's Executive Inn--Paducah,KY 9711.26 971.26 No documentation
12/8/1998 Gatehouse Tavern--Ft. Mitchell,KY 2,213.58 2|213.58 Christmas Party
9/11/1996 Bravo's of Louisville--Louisville,KY 395(19 395.19 No docwmentati
9/16/1996¢ Galt House--Louisville,KY 1,544{79 1,%44.79 No documentation
9/17/1997% Columbia's Steakhouse--Lexington,KY %$8.66 58.66 No dosomentati
9/18/1997 Columbia's Steakhouse--Lexington,KY 214.82 214.82 No docamentatio
10/1/1997 Plaza Hotel--Bowling Green,KY 98.12 98.12 No documentation
10/9/1997 Behle Street Café--Covington,KY 30.65 30.65 No documentation
Dec-97 Gatehouse Tavern--Ft. Mitchell,KY 2,654.34 2(654.34 Christmas Party
Dec-1994 Gatehouse Tavern--Ft. Mitchell,KY 3,20R.65 3,202.65 Christmas Party
12/16/1998 Drawbridge Food Services--Ft. Mitchell,KY g6.87 66.87 riventimtion
12/23/1998 Hooters--Newport,KY 158.92 158.92 No documentation
Public Works Supervisor 4/9/1995 Holiday Inn--Louisville,KY 12B.46 123.46 PLimpps®bdocumented
4/26/1998 Hyatt Hotel--Lexington,KY 122(58 122.58 No documentation
4/26/1993 Hyatt Hotel--Lexington,KY 26|35 26.35 No documentation
5/26/199% Galt House--Louisville,KY 212|111 412.11 Purpose of trip not documented
7/25/1998 Service Merchandise--Florence,KY 119.66 119.66 No documentation
10/3/1998 Hyatt Hotel--Lexington,KY 172{15 172.15 Purpose of trip not documented
5/7/199¢ Radisson--Lexington,KY 24.94 26.94 No documentation
5/8/199¢ Radisson--Lexington,KY q.84 6.84 No documentation
5/8/199¢ Radisson--Lexington,KY 74.35 72.35 No documentation
5/21/199¢ Radisson--Lexington,KY 24.33 26.33 No documentation
5/22/199¢ Radisson--Lexington,KY 1.37 7.37 No documentation
5/23/199¢ Radisson--Lexington,KY 4.37 8.37 No documentation
5/24/199¢ Radisson--Lexington,KY 4.37 8.37 No documentation
5/24/199¢ Radisson--Lexington,KY 230.25 $30.25 Purpose of trip not documented
12/9/1996 Drawbridge Food Services--Ft. Mitchell,KY 167.36 167.36 Businessptigmsumented
1/6/19971 U-Haul--Elsmere,KY 11320 113.20 Business purpose not documented
9/26/1997 Spencer Gifts--Florence,KY 184.88 184.88 No documentation
10/1/1997 Premiers Party--Florence,KY 31.13 31.13 No documentation
10/7/1997 Premiers Party--Florence,KY 5B.04 53.04 No documentation
10/7/1997 Spencer Gifts--Florence,KY 2p.04 22.04 No documentation
10/10/1997 Theatre House--Covington,KY 8P.65 89.65 No documentation
10/14/1997 Spencer Gifts--Florence,KY 19p.31 190.31 No documentation
10/16/1997 Premiers Party--Florence,KY 54.22 54.22 No documentation
10/17/1997 Premiers Party--Florence,KY 60.00 60.00 No documentation
11/25/1997 Sun T.V.--Florence,KY 463.94 165.94 Business purpose not documented
Oct-1999 Premiers Party--Florence,KY 10p.00 100.00 No documentation
Oct-199§ Spencer Gifts--Florence,KY 152.59 152.59 No documentation
10/16/1998 Premiers Party--Florence,KY 78.61 78.61 No documentation




Transaction

Transaction

Amount of Questionable
Transaction Supported

Amount of Questionable

Transaction NOT Supported

Page 11

Cardholder Date Vendor Amount by Documentation by Documentation Comments
Public Works Supervisor 10/19/19P8 Premiers Party--Florence,KY 38.65 o 8@@asmentation
(continued) 10/19/1998 Spencer Gifts--Florence,KY 3.82 83.82 No docomentati
10/19/1998 Theatre House--Covington,KY 9L.84 91.84 No documentation
10/24/1998 Halloween Express--Florence,KY 32.29 32.29 No documentation
10/24/1998 Premiers Party--Florence,KY 2p.97 20.97 No documentation
10/25/1998 Premiers Party--Florence,KY a1.49 44.49 No documentation
Dec-1994 Cork-N-Bottle--Crescent Springs,KY 1p.28 16.28 Business purposeneatetbc
1/26/1999 U-Haul--Elsmere,KY 6360 63.60 No documentation
1/29/1999 U-Haul--Elsmere,KY 36(91 36.91 No documentation
1/29/1999 Burbanks Real Bar-B-Que--Ft. Mitchell,KY 10L.88 101.88 No do@mmentati
Former City Administrator 9/15/1995 Greyhound Restaurant--Ft. Mitchell,KY 63.25 63.23 No documentation
10/12/199% Outback Steakhouse--Paducah,KY 240.91 240.91 No documentation
2/6/199¢ Radisson--Lexington,KY 22,30 22.30 No documentation
2/7/199¢ Radisson--Lexington,KY 15.08 15.08 No documentation
2/8/199¢ Radisson--Lexington,KY 175.86 175.86 No documentation
3/8/199¢ Jackson Florist--Covington,KY 41.70 47.70 No documentation
3/20/1996¢ Radisson--Lexington,KY 154.00 58.00 Purpose of trip not documented
4/26/1996 Holiday Inn--Bardstown,KY 170}95 170.95 Purpose of trip not documented
8/15/199¢ AJ Jolly Park--Alexandria,KY 130.00 130.00 Golfing fees for 5 people
. 8/15/199¢ J&K One Stop--Alexandria,KY 13.77 12.77 Business purpose not abcumente
. 8/15/1996 J&K One Stop--Alexandria,KY g.68 6.68 Business purpose notetbcumen
8/15/1996 Foley's American Grill--Erlanger,KY 118.97 118.97 Business purposenesitddc
9/11/1996 Galt House--Louisville,KY 49|67 49.67 No documentation
10/17/199¢ NKU--Highland Heights,KY 139{00 139.00 No documentation
10/17/199¢ NKU--Highland Heights,KY 139{00 139.00 No documentation
11/5/1994 All About Sports--Erlanger,KY 95.37 95.37 No documentation
1/9/1991 Frame and Save--Erlanger,KY 127.38 127.38 Purpose not documented
1/31/1997 Holiday Inn--Lexington,KY 139447 1B9.47 Purpose of trip not documented
4/1/1997 Hooters--Newport,KY 32(52 32.52 No documentation
4/1/1997 Remington's Roadhouse--Newport,KY 19.43 79.43 Business purpogeerdedocu
4/16/1997 Holiday Inn--Lexington,KY 86/81 86.81 No documentation
4/18/1997 Frame and Save--Erlanger,KY 41.36 61.36 No documentation
5/5/1997 Hyatt Hotels--Lexington,KY 159{67 159.67 No documentation
5/6/1997 Hyatt Hotels--Lexington,KY 10{95 10.95 No documentation
5/7/1997 Outback Steakhouse--Crescent Springs,KY 89.29 89.29 Businesstpioposented
6/13/1997 Hooters--Newport,KY 78|97 78.97 No documentation
6/18/1997 Frame and Save--Erlanger,KY 162.05 162.05 No documentation
6/20/1997 AJ Jolly Golf Course--Newport,KY 148.00 145.00 No documentation
6/20/1997 Bob Evans--Crescent Springs,KY 81.99 51.99 No documentation
7/15/1997 Outback Steakhouse--Crescent Springs,KY 70.00 70.00 No dosumentat
7/22/1991 Twin Oaks Golf Course--Covington,KY 28.50 28.50 No documentation
7/24/1991 Drawbridge Estate--Ft. Mitchell, KY 50.00 50.00 No documentation
7/26/1997 Budget Rent-a-Car--Cincinnati,OH 90.62 90.62 Business purpose not documented
Car only driven 19 miles
7/26/1997 Budget Rent-a-Car--Cincinnati,OH 90.79 90.79 Business purpose not documented
Car only driven 20 miles




Transaction

Transaction

Amount of Questionable
Transaction Supported

Amount of Questionable
Transaction NOT Supported

Page 12

Cardholder Date Vendor Amount by Documentation by Documentation Comments
Former City Administrator 9/18/1997 Dudley's Restaurant--Lexington,KY 32.72 32.72 No documentation
(continued) 9/19/1997 Marriot Hotel/Griffin Gate--Lexington,KY 130.16 130dbeuMeentation
9/20/1997 Hyatt Hotels--Lexington,KY 253116 53.16 No documentation
9/20/1997 Hyatt Hotels--Lexington,KY 233186 33.86 No documentation
9/20/1997 Hyatt Hotels--Lexington,KY 2500 25.00 No documentation
. 9/21/1997 Hyatt Hotels--Lexington,KY 428182 428.82 Purpose of trip not documented
9/21/1997 Hyatt Hotels--Lexington,KY 401180 401.80 No documentation
10/1/1997 Hyatt Hotels--Lexington,KY 224119 24.19 No documentation
Dec-97 Outback Steakhouse--Crescent Springs,KY 300.00 300.00 Business purpose nietcio
Police Chief 11/22/1996 Service Merchandise--Florence, KY 2[75.57 275.57 Nutatomume
. 12/7/1996 Gatehouse Tavern--Ft. Mitchell, KY 2,76).00 2]767.00 Christmas Party
4/23/1997 The Daisy Flowers Shop--Crescent Springs,KY 58.27 58.27 Floweetdor Se
5/13/1997% Holiday Inn--Richmond,KY 76|88 76.88 No documentation
5/15/1997% Holiday Inn--Richmond,KY 57(03 57.03 No documentation
10/14/1997 Halloween Express--Florence,KY 103.82 103.82 No documentation
10/15/1997 Circuit City--Florence,KY 768{97 168.97 No documentation
10/25/1997 MccCalpin's--Crestview Hills,KY 37733 377.33 Business purpose notteddcumen
10/25/1997 MccCalpin's--Crestview Hills,KY 42150 42.50 Business purpose rerttédcum
Feb-9§4 Best Western--Maysville,KY 279.99 P79.99 No documentation
. 2/28/1998 Best Western--Reynoldsburg,OH 13.59 73.59 Purpose of trip notedbcument
. Apr-98[ Remington's Roadhouse--Newport,KY 118.09 118.09 Business purpose noedocument
7/13/1998 The Old Spaghetti Factory--Louisville,KY 2p.57 25.57 No dammenta
7/18/1998 Galt House--Louisville,KY 381)62 381.62 No documentation
7/21/1998 Galt House--Louisville,KY 11|22 11.22 No documentation
7/25/1998 Stanley Steemer--Florence,KY 176.00 176.00 Clean carpet/furniturificéik-9 o
10/2/1998 Holiday Inn--Richmond,KY 154168 154.68 No documentation
10/9/1998 Barren River State Resort Park--Lucas,KY 4p1.39 421.39 No damumentati
11/21/1998 Coit Services--Cincinnati,OH 3438.60 B43.60 Clean carpet/furniturdficieiK-9
12/4/1998 Holiday Inn--Richmond,KY 250{15 250.15 No documentation
4/22/1999 Rio's Steakhouse--Crescent Springs,KY 31.85 31.85 No dooumentatio
4/30/1999 Best Western--Maysville,KY 109.18 109.18 No documentation
6/2/1999 Sav A Life--Nevada 336{00 36.00 No documentation
6/9/1999 Best Western--Louisville,KY 17529 175.29 No documentation
6/11/1999 Holiday Inn--Louisville,KY 155.p6 1p5.06 No documentation
Sep-1999 Red Roof Inn--Richmond,KY 218.32 218.32 No documentation
Oct-1999 Barren River State Resort Park--Lucas,KY 2B8.96 238.96 No documentatio
City Clerk 9/21/1997 Hyatt Hotels--Lexington,KY 384.73 B88.73 No documentation
8/4/1994 Greyhound Restaurant--Ft. Mitchell,KY 106.72 106.72 No documentation
10/29/1998 Outback Steakhouse--Crescent Springs,KY 225.00 225.00 No dosumentati
Jan-99 French Quarter Inn--Maysville,KY 332.69 B32.69 Purpose of trip not documented
1/19/1999 American Blind Fact--Michigan 64.20 65.20 No documentation
1/20/1999 American Blind Fact--Michigan 833.30 B32.30 No documentation
5/27/1999 JR's Executive Inn--Paducah,KY 396.84 396.84 Reservation charge




Transaction

Transaction

Amount of Questionable
Transaction Supported

Amount of Questionable

Transaction NOT Supported

Cardholder Date Vendor Amount by Documentation by Documentation Comments
City Clerk 7/24/1999 Radisson Hotels--Lexington,KY 11p.48 115.48 Purpose oddcpmented
(continued) 10/9/1999 JR's Executive Inn--Paducah,KY 2[10.92 210.92 Purpos¢ ddd¢timeated
Sep-1999 Dillon's Steakhouse--Louisville,KY 20.98 20.98 No documentation
Sep-1999 Holiday Inn--Louisville,KY 254171 254.71 No documentation
Oct-1999 Red Lobster--Paducah,KY 48.52 48.52 No documentation
Oct-1999 Outback Steakhouse--Paducah,KY 55.00 55.00 No documentation
Oct-1999 Cracker Barrel--Paducah,KY 36.18 36.18 No documentation
Current Mayor 1/15/1999 Pro City--Crescent Springs,KY 1,400.00 1,400.00 No dosomentati
1/15/1999 Burbank's Real Bar-B-Que--Ft. Mitchell,KY 1211.25 121.25 No dommmentat
1/17/1999 Outback Steakhouse--Crescent Springs,KY 78.69 78.69 No documentat
. 1/17/1999 French Quarter Inn--Maysville,KY 500.96 500.96 Purpose of trip nottédcumen
2/7/1999 Best Buy--Florence,KY 1,178.14 1,178.14 No documentation
Mar-1999 O'Charleys--Florence,KY 104.70 106.70 No documentation
Mar-1999 Drawbridge Select Membership--Ft. Mitchell,KY 200.00 200.00 No tii@men
Mar-1999 Drawbridge Food Services--Ft. Mitchell, KY 2.33 27.33 No ddmmmenta
4/6/1999 Drawbridge Food Services--Ft. Mitchell,KY 2p.72 26.72 No ddmmmenta
4/7/1999 Drawbridge Estate--Ft. Mitchell,KY 149.00 149.00 No documentation
12/18/1999 Tickets Sports Bar--Covington,KY 79p.43 790.43 Christmas Party
Totals $ 44,159.48 $ 18,979.99 $ 25,179.49

Tickmark Legend:
* Receipt indicates the purchase of alcoholic beverages.

Notes:

(1) Cardholders are listed more than once because different account numbers were used when new cards were issued terthe cardhold
(2) Dual cardholders are listed for two cards because the receipts we examined indicated signatures of both individuasunséewer
to determine which individual was issued the card.

Page 13



EXHIBIT 2



317 S.W.2d 499, Funk v. Milliken, (Ky. 1958)
*499 317 S.W.2d 499

Marshall FUNK, Warren County Attorney, etc., et
al., Appellants,
V.

John M. MILLIKEN, Individually, et al.,
Appellees.

Court of Appeals of Kentucky.
June 13, 1958.
As Modified on Denial of Rehearing Nov. 28, 1958.

Action for declaratory judgment as to the amounts
allowable as personal compensation and the amounts
that properly could be credited against fees for office
expenses and for compensation of deputies and
assistants to county fee officers. The Circuit Court,
Warren County, John B. Rodes, J., rendered judgment,
and the plaintiffs appealed and some of the defendants
cross-appealed. The Court of Appeals, Cullen, C.,
held, inter alia, that where same person held offices of
circuit court clerk and master commissioner, net
earning received as master commissioner in the
amount of $1,879.20 could not be retained in addition
to the $7,200 received as circuit court clerk in view of
constitutional provision limiting compensation of
public officers, with certain exceptions, to $7,200.

Affirmed in part and reversed in part on direct
appeal, and on the cross-appeals.

1. OFFICERS AND PUBLIC EMPLOYEES €99
283 -
283111 Rights, Powers, Duties, and Liabilities
283k93  Compensation and Fees
283k99  Form and amount of compensation.
Ky. 1958
Under constitutional provision that compensation of
any public officer, other than those specifically named
and those having state-wide jurisdiction, cannot exceed
$7,200, the limit applies to the person, regardless of
the number of offices he may hold. Const. § 246.

2. CLERKS OF COURTS €34

79 -
79k10 Compensation and Fees of Clerks of State
Courts
79k34  Limitation of emoluments.
Ky. 1958

Where same person held offices of circuit court clerk
and master commissioner, net earnings received as
master commissioner in the amount of $1,879.20 could
not be retained in addition to the $7,200 received as
circuit court clerk in view of constitutional provision
limiting compensation of public officers, with certain

Page 1

exceptions, to $7,200. Const. § 246; KRS 64.530,
64.620.

3. OFFICERS AND PUBLIC EMPLOYEES&=
100(2)
283 -
283111 Rights, Powers, Duties, and Liabilities
283k93  Compensation and Fees

283k100 Increase or Reduction of
Compensation
283k100(2) Offices and positions within
inhibitions.
Ky. 1958

Notwithstanding  that 1949  amendment to
Constitution and 1950 Salary Act authorized
compensation up to $7,200 per year to be fixed for
local officers, where fiscal court, between June 30,
1950, the effective date of the Salary Act, and election
of magistrates in 1953, did not exercise its authority to
fix limits of compensation for magistrates, the old
constitutional limit of $5,000 still governed, in view of
provision in Salary Act that until the appropriate
public body exercises its authority under the act to fix
compensation the compensation of certain officers
shall not exceed the limits prior to the constitutional
amendment, Const. § 246; KRS 64.480-64.760,
64.700.

4. OFFICERS AND PUBLIC EMPLOYEES&=
100(2)
283 -
283111 Rights, Powers, Duties, and Liabilities
283k93  Compensation and Fees
283k100 Increase or Reduction of
Compensation
283k100(2) Offices and positions within
inhibitions.
Ky. 1958
Where no maximum compensation for office of
magistrate or constable had ever been fixed by the
fiscal court and where the compensation limit for the
preceding term was $5,000, under the applicable
statute the fiscal court could not reduce the
compensation below $5,000 for the term beginning in
1954. KRS 64.730.

5. DISTRICT AND PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS
&=5(1)
131 -
131k4 Compensation and Fees
131k5  In General
131k5(1) Fees and costs.
Ky. 1958
Under the statutes, if the county attorney, though not
physically present, actually renders some service in the

Copyright (c) West Group 2000 No claim to original U.S. Govt. works

Page 14



317 S.W.2d 499, Funk v. Milliken, (Ky. 1958)

particular case in quarterly court or magistrate's court,
by some means of communication with the court, he is
entitled to the fees, and the question of whether or not
there has been written notice under statute from
magistrate to county attorney stating time and place of
trial and necessity of county attorney's presence is not
material; if he does not render any service in the
particular case, he is not entitled to the fees. KRS
64.410(2) (c), 69.260(1) (a-c), (2), 455.040.

6. COUNTIES €=80(1)
104 -
104111  Officers and Agents
104k76 Fees
104k80  Accounting
104k80(1) In general.
Ky. 1958
A county officer who is compensated wholly or in
part from fees is required to pay over to the county,
each year, the excess of receipts over and above the
amounts allowable for his personal compensation, the
compensation of his legally authorized deputies and
assistants, and authorized official expenses.

7. COUNTIES €73
104 ----
104111 Officers and Agents
104k68 Compensation
104k73  Reimbursement of expenses.
Ky. 1958
Credit may be allowed county fee officer for
expenses of his office that are reasonable in amount,
beneficial to the public, and not predominantly
personal to the officer in the sense that by common
understanding and practice they are considered to be
personal expenses. Const. § 106.

8. COUNTIES €73
104 -
104111 Officers and Agents
104k68 Compensation
104k73  Reimbursement of expenses.

[See headnote text below]

8. COUNTIES €-=380(1)

104 -

104111 Officers and Agents

104k76 Fees

104k80  Accounting

104k80(1)  In general.
Ky. 1958

Under the statutes, the fiscal court may fix, in
advance the categories of reasonable official expenses
that will be allowed county fee officer and the

Page 15

Page 2

maximum amount that will be allowed for each
category; in such case the officer must submit a
detailed account of the expenses, with adequate
supporting data, in order to obtain credit; it is not
required that the fiscal court, limit the expenses in
advance or approve each individual expenditure in
advance; the officer should show the amount and
purpose of each expenditure and that it is reasonable
and that it is an allowable category and that the
expense is official rather than personal in nature.
Const. § 106; KRS 64.530, 64.710.

9. DISTRICT AND PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS
&=5(@3)
131 -
131k4 Compensation and Fees
131k5 In General
131k5(3) Expenses.
Ky. 1958
County attorney's automobile expenses incurred in
travel about the county in connection with negotiations
for acquisition of highway right of ways and in
locating and interviewing witnesses in civil and
criminal cases are official and not personal expenses
and are allowable against excess fees; however, such a
claim should not be *499 allowed without a showing
of the purpose and official necessity of each trip and
the distance traveled on each trip. Const. § 106; KRS
64.530, 64.710.

10.DISTRICT AND PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS
€=5(3)
131 ----
131k4 Compensation and Fees
131k5 In General
131k5(3) Expenses.
Ky. 1958
Where office was not available for county attorney in
the courthouse and he handled the county legal
business from a private office rented by him, in which
he also carried on a private law practice, and at least
one-half of the business conducted in such office was
county business, one-half of the cost of office rent for
such office was properly allowable against county
attorney's excess fees. Const. § 106; KRS 64.530,
64.710.

11.DISTRICT AND PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS
&=5(3)
131 ----
131k4 Compensation and Fees
131kS  In General
131k5(3) Expenses.
Ky. 1958
Where county attorney paid dues to National

Copyright (c) West Group 2000 No claim to original U.S. Govt. works



317 S.W.2d 499, Funk v. Milliken, (Ky. 1958)

Association of County and Prosecuting Attorneys and
incurred expenses in attending a state school for
county attorneys and the annual state convention of
county attorneys, such expenses were official and not
personal and were allowable against excess fees.

12.DISTRICT AND PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS
&=5(3)
131 —-
131k4 Compensation and Fees
131k5  In General
131k5(3) Expenses.
Ky. 1958
Where county attorney incurred travel expenses on a
trip to Louisville in connection with a civil case in
which the county was interested, this was an allowable
item of expense against excess fees.

13.DECLARATORY JUDGMENT &=366
118A -
118AIIl Proceedings
118AIII(F) Hearing and Determination
118Ak366 Questions and issues to be
determined.
Ky. 1958
In action for declaratory judgment, a matter not in
issue should not be adjudicated.

14.DISTRICT AND PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS
&=5(3)
131 -
131k4 Compensation and Fees
131k5  In General
131k5(3) Expenses.
Ky. 1958
County attorney's expenses for postage and stationery
would be allowable against excess fees upon
submission of suitable supporting data.

15.DISTRICT AND PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS
E&=5(3)
131 -
131k4 Compensation and Fees
131k5  In General
131k5(3) Expenses.
Ky. 1958
County attorney's expenditure for textbook on Legal
Medicine would be allowable against excess fees upon
submission of satisfactory proof as to the necessity for
the book for official purposes.

16.DISTRICT AND PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS
&=5(3)
131 ----
131k4 Compensation and Fees

Page 16

Page 3

131k5  In General

131k5(3) Expenses.
Ky. 1958

The expense of substitute stenographer during
necessary temporary absences of the regular
stenographer was a proper official expense of the
county attorney and was an allowable credit against
excess fees. KRS 69.330.

17.SHERIFFS AND CONSTABLES €&=76
353 -
35311 Compensation
353k76 Recovery of compensation paid.
Ky. 1958
Reasonable and necessary mileage expense of sheriff
may be allowed as a credit against excess fees upon
presentation of a properly itemized and documented
claim; the sheriff should make an appropriate record
of his travel in patrol work for which he is reimbursed
out of the state treasury and an appropriate record of
his mileage expenses in service of notices, subpoena
and summons, for which he is paid by the litigants, and
upon a showing of the purpose and necessity and
distance traveled on other trips involving official
service he will be allowed credit. KRS 64.095, 70.170

18.OFFICERS AND PUBLIC EMPLOYEES €299
283 -
283111 Rights, Powers, Duties, and Liabilities
283k93 Compensation and Fees
283k99  Form and amount of compensation.
Ky. 1958
Interest upon money borrowed by fee officer to meet
current operating expenses is personal expense and not
official expense and consequently is not allowable as a
credit against excess fees.

19.PRISONS €=8
310 ----
310k5 Officers .
310k8 Compensation for services.
Ky. 1958
Automobile expenses incurred by county jailer in
delivering prisoners to the various courts and in
assisting in apprehension of escaped prisoners are
allowable as a credit against excess fees; and jailer's
automobile expenses in securing food and other
supplies for the jail are allowable upon a showing that
such supplies could not have been obtained at the same
price by telephone order and delivery by the supplier.

20.PRISONS €8
310 ----
310k5 Officers

Copyright (c) West Group 2000 No claim to original U.S. Govt. works



317 S.W.2d 499, Funk v. Milliken, (Ky. 1958)

310k8 Compensation for services.
Ky. 1958
In absence of any explanation or justification of
item designated merely as "miscellaneous expense,"
such item should not have been allowed as a credit
against jailer's excess fees.

21.PRISONS €8
310 -
310k5 Officers
310k8 Compensation for services.
Ky. 1958
The statute providing that jailer is entitled to a fee
equal to the reasonable cost of dieting prisoners, not
exceeding $1.75 per day was intended to apply only in
counties containing a city of the first class. KRS
64.150.

22.PRISONS €12
310 ----

310k12 Management in general.
Ky. 1958

When a jailer purchases food from himself for
keeping and dieting prisoners, the expense should be
treated as prima facie invalid; the burden then is upon
the jailer to show convincingly that the price paid did
not exceed the prevailing price from normal suppliers;
records should be produced to show the date of each
purchase, the product and quantity, and there should be
satisfactory evidence concerning quality. KRS 64.150.

23.JUSTICES OF THE PEACE €17
231w
23111 Rights, Duties, and Liabilities
231k14 Compensation and Fees
231k17  Accounting for and disposition of fees.
Ky. 1958
The county attorney had duty to defend action
brought against magistrate by a person against whom a
prosecution for a criminal offense was pending in the
magistrate's court, to enjoin the prosecution on the
ground that the magistrate had no jurisdiction, and in
the absence of any showing that the county attorney
had refused or was unable to so defend, the magistrate
was not entitled to allowance of attorney fees as a
credit against the magistrate's excess fees. KRS
69.210.

24 JUSTICES OF THE PEACE €=17
231 -
23111 Rights, Duties, and Liabilities
231k14 Compensation and Fees
231k17  Accounting for and disposition of fees.
Ky. 1958
The expense of travel of magistrates for "emergency

Page 17

Page 4

trips" from their homes to the courthouse, during other
than normal business hours, for the purpose of holding
magistrate's court, was not allowable as a credit against
magistrates' excess fees.

25.JUSTICES OF THE PEACE €=17
231 -
231H Rights, Duties, and Liabilities
231k14 Compensation and Fees
231k17 *499 Accounting for and disposition
of fees.

Formerly 231k7
Ky. 1958

Expenses of magistrate for telephone calls and for
office supplies would be allowable as a credit against
magistrate's excess fees if properly documented.

26.0FFICERS AND PUBLIC EMPLOYEES €47
283 -
2831 Appointment, Qualification, and Tenure
2831(E) Deputies and Assistants
283k47  In general.

[See headnote text below]

26.0OFFICERS AND PUBLIC EMPLOYEES €&96

283 -

283111 Rights, Powers, Duties, and Liabilities

283k93 Compensation and Fees

283k96 Deputies and assistants and their

services.
Ky. 1958
Considering the 1950 Salary Act as a whole, the

legislature intended that both the number and the
compensation of deputies should be fixed by the fiscal
court before the first Monday in May of the election
year, and that if not so fixed the number and
compensation would be limited to that of the preceding
term. Const. § 246; KRS 64.480-64.760, 64.530.

27.0FFICERS AND PUBLIC EMPLOYEES €47
283 -
2831 Appointment, Qualification, and Tenure
283I(E) Deputies and Assistants
283k47  In general.
Ky. 1958
Where the statute merely makes provision for
specified number of deputies, the fiscal court may
allow additional deputies; where the statute actually
places a restriction on the number of deputies, the
fiscal court may not allow additional deputies.

28.OFFICERS AND PUBLIC EMPLOYEES &=47
283 -

Copyright (c) West Group 2000 No claim to original U.S. Govt. works



317 S.W.2d 499, Funk v. Milliken, (Ky. 1958)

2831 Appointment, Qualification, and Tenure
283I(E) Deputies and Assistants
283k47  In general.
Ky. 1958
The fiscal court has no authority to authorize a
deputy or assistant for an officer unless there is
statutory recognition of the right of the particular
officer to have deputies or assistants. KRS 64.530,
64.550.

29.PRISONS €=8
310 ---
310k5 Officers
310k8 Compensation for services.
Ky. 1958
Compensation during the term commencing in 1954
for jailer's two male deputies in addition to the one
deputy authorized by statute, and for a matron, would
be allowable as a credit against jailer's excess fees
upon a showing that the extra deputies and the matron
had lawfully been authorized for the preceding term
and the compensation so allowable would be the
compensation paid for such preceding term. KRS
64.530, 64.730, 71.060.

30.PRISONS €&=7
310 -
310kS Officers
310k7  Appointment, qualification, and tenure.

[See headnote text below]

30.PRISONS €8
310 ----
310k5 Officers
310k8  Compensation for services.
Ky. 1958
In view of the 1956 amendment to the statute
permitting jailer, with approval of county court, to
appoint two additional deputies, the fiscal court no
longer has authority to fix number of deputies for jailer
under the statute permitting the fiscal court to fix
number and compensation of deputies on or before the
first Monday in May in the year of the election;
however, the fiscal court still has the power to fix the
compensation for all deputies of the jailer and for the
matron and the compensation should be fixed on or
before the first Monday in May of the election year.
KRS 64.530, 71.060.

31.JUSTICES OF THE PEACE €&=17
231 ----
23111 Rights, Duties, and Liabilities
231k14 Compensation and Fees
231k17  Accounting for and disposition of fees.

Page 18

Page S

Ky. 1958

The fiscal court had no authority to authorize office
assistant for magistrate and magistrate could not claim
a credit against his excess fees for the annual
compensation paid his assistant.

32.DECLARATORY JUDGMENT €366
118A ----
118AIIl Proceedings
118AIII(F) Hearing and Determination
118Ak366 Questions and issues to be
determined.
Ky. 1958
In action for declaratory judgment, the trial court
properly refused to rule on the question whether
certain excess fees of the sheriff should be paid to the
county or to the county school district, where the
county board of education was not a party to the suit.

33.CLERKS OF COURTS €67
79 -
79k64 Powers and Proceedings in General
79k67  Ministerial functions and acts.
Ky. 1958
The fiscal court has a duty to require the county court
clerk to keep adequate records and accounts. KRS
61.290, 67.080(7).

*503 Jo M. Ferguson, Atty. Gen., Edward L.
Fossett, Asst. Atty. Gen., for appellant.

Aaron F. Overfelt, Bowling Green, for Marshall
Funk, individually.

Henry J. Potter, Jr., Bowling Green, for Oval
Motley.

Leland H. Logan, Bowling Green, for Carl Jordan.

August Winkenhofer, Jr., Bowling Green, for J.
Scott Lowe.

Parker W. Duncan, Bowling Green, for A. L.
Douglas.

G. D. Milliken, Jr., Bowling Green, for Raymond
McClard.

Robert M. Coleman, Bowling Green, for S. C.
Lawson.

Leland H. Logan, Bowling Green, for L. C. Stanley.

Charles W. Dobbins, Louisville, and Salem W.
Moody, Richmond, as amicus curiae.

Copyright (c) West Group 2000 No claim to original U.S. Govt. works



317 S.W.2d 499, Funk v. Milliken, (Ky. 1958)
CULLEN, Commissioner.

This action was brought by the county attorney,
county judge, county treasurer, and magistrates of
Warren County, in their official capacities, against the
persons who, in 1954, held the offices of county
attorney, county judge, county court clerk, circuit court
clerk and master commissioner, magistrates, jailer,
sheriff, and constables. All of the offices occupied by
the defendants were operated wholly or in part under
the fee system. A declaratory judgment was sought
upon a detailed list of questions that had arison upon
an audit of the accounts of the various defendants, for
the year 1954, involving the amounts allowable as
personal compensation, and the amounts that properly
could be credited against fees for office expenses and
for compensation of deputies and assistants. The
circuit court entered a judgment making declarations
on the questions raised. The plaintiffs have appealed,
agreeing with some of the declarations and disagreeing
with others, and they are represented on the appeal by
the Attorney General. There also are *504 cross-
appeals by the defendants who held the offices of
county attorney and jailer, and by one of the
defendants who held the office of magistrate.

We will discuss the various questions under
descriptive headings.

L. Personal Compensation
1. Circuit Court Clerk and Master Commissioner

[1] [2] The same person held the offices of circuit
court clerk and of master commissioner. Prior to his
election as circuit court clerk, the fiscal court had
entered an order under KRS 64.530 fixing his
maximum compensation for that office at $7,200 (the
constitutional limit under Section 246 of the
Constitution of Kentucky). For the year 1954 he had
net earnings as circuit court clerk, after deducting
office expenses and the compensation of his deputies,
in the amount of $7,590.44. This indicated an excess
of $390.44 to be paid over to the county. However, he
also received net earnings as master commissioner of
$1,879.20. The question is whether he may retain this
as compensation, in addition to the $7,200 received as
circuit court clerk. The lower court held that the two
offices were completely separable, and that the
compensation as master commissioner could be
retained.

The judgment is clearly wrong on this point. Under
Section 246 of the Constitution, the compensation of
any public officer, other than those specifically named

Page 19

Page 6

in the section and those having statewide jurisdiction,
cannot exceed $7,200. The limit applies to the person,
regardless of the number of offices he may hold. See
Coleman v. Hurst, 226 Ky. 501, 11 S.W.2d 133; City
of Louisville v. Gorman, 286 Ky. 477, 150 S.W.2d
931; Barker v. Bames, Ky., 248 S.w.2d 901.
Furthermore, KRS 64.620 provides that the
compensation of any local officer, 'for services
rendered in one or more offices or positions of
employment,' shall not exceed $7,200. And KRS
64.530(1) provides that for the purposes of fixing
compensation, master commissioners 'shall be deemed
to be county officers.’

The judgment should require that all net earnings of
the combined offices in excess of $7,200 be paid over
to the county as excess fees.

2. Magistrates

[3] Two of the defendant magistrates, who held
court, received net earnings for 1954, after deduction
of allowable expenses, in excess of $5,000. The
question is whether the limit on their compensation
was $5,000, or $7,200. The lower court held that the
limit was $5,000.

Under the 1949 amendment to Section 246 of the
Constitution, and under the 1950 'Salary Act,’ KRS
64.480 to 64.760, compensation up to $7,200 per
annum is authorized to be fixed for local officers.
However, KRS 64.700 provides:

'Until such time as the public officer or body
authorized by KRS 64.480 to 64.760 to fix the
compensation or the limits of compensation of a
public officer or employe exercises such authority
with respect to such officer or employe, the
compensation of such officer or employe shall not
exceed that fixed under the statutory law in force and
effect prior to June 30, 1950, or, in the case of any
officer whose compensation was limited only by the
Constitution and not by statute, shall not exceed the
limit fixed by Section 246 of the Constitution prior to
its amendment. * * *'

At no time between June 30, 1950 (the effective date
of the Salary Act) and the election of the defendant
magistrates in 1953 did the fiscal court of Warren
County exercise its authority to fix the limits of
compensation for magistrates. Accordingly, the lower
court was correct in holding that the old constitutional
limit of $5,000 still governed. See Cheshire v. City of
Frankfort, Ky., 272 S.W.2d 37. See also Shamburger
v. Duncan, Ky., 253 S.W.2d 388.

Copyright (c) West Group 2000 No claim to original U.S. Govt. works



317 S.W.2d 499, Funk v. Milliken, (Ky. 1958)

*505 [4] The lower court included in its judgment a
statement that since no maximum compensation for the
office of magistrate had ever been fixed by the fiscal
court, that body could now fix the compensation for
the terms that began in 1954, not to exceed the limit of
$5,000. We think this ruling is incorrect. Under KRS
64.730, when the compensation has not been fixed by
the first Monday in May in the year of election, the
compensation is to be the same as for the preceding
term. We think this means that the compensation can
neither be increased nor reduced. Accordingly, since
the compensation limit for the preceding term was
$5,000, the fiscal court cannot now reduce it below
$5,000 for the term that began in 1954. The former
rule, as to the authority to fix a compensation after the
term commences, when no compensation previously
has been fixed, was changed by KRS 64.730. See
Upton v. Whitley County, Ky., 256 S.W.2d 3.

3. Constables

The pleadings indicated that one of the defendant
constables had received net earnings for 1954 in
excess of $5,000, and that a controversy existed as to
whether the compensation for constables was $5,000
or $7,200 per annum. The lower court dismissed the
action as to the constables, on the ground that no
actual controversy existed. We think this was error.

The situation with respect to a compensation limit
for the constables was exactly the same as it was for
the magistrates, as above discussed, and the judgment
should have made an adjudication the same as the one
we have directed concerning the magistrates.

4. County Attorney

[5] A question is presented as to whether the county
attorney is entitled to receive the percentage of fines
and forfeitures prescribed by KRS 69.260(1)(a), and
the taxed fee prescribed by KRS 69.260(2), in
prosecutions in quarterly court or magistrates's court in
which he does not appear nor participate. The lower
court held that the percentage should be paid and the
fee taxed except in instances where the county attorney
'fails to attend or to participate' in the prosecution after
having received written notice to attend under KRS
455.040.

Subsection (1)(a) of KRS 69.260 provides that the
county attorney shall receive 40 percent of 'all fines
and forfeitures recovered in prosecutions before a
county judge or magistrate.' Subsection (1)(b) allows
him a percentage of the fines and forfeitures recovered
in circuit court 'in those cases in which he is present

Page 20

Page 7

and assists in the prosecution,’ and subsection (1)(c)
allows him a percentage of the fines and forfeitures
recovered in police court 'in those cases in which he is
present and prosecutes.’ Subsection (2) provides that
when a fine or forfeiture recovered before a county
judge or magistrate is less than $25 the county attorney
shall be allowed a fee of $5 to be taxed as costs.

KRS 455.040 states that any magistrate before
whom an arrested person is brought for trial shall give
written notice to the county attorney of the time when
and the place where the trial will be held, 'and that his
presence is required.’

Subsection (2)(c) of KRS 64.410 prescribes that no
officer shall demand or receive any fee for services not
actually rendered.

On behalf of the county attorney it is argued that
since subsections (1)(b) and (1)(c) of KRS 69.260
require actual presence and participation in circuit
court or police court as a condition of receiving the
fee, whereas subsection (1)(a) does not so require as to
quarterly court or magistrate's court, presence and
patticipation are not a condition of receiving the fee in
the latter courts. It also is argued that the county
attorney constantly is rendering service to the quarterly
courts and magistrate's courts, through advice and
consultation with the judges; that arrested persons
often plead guilty because they know the county
attorney can be available to *506 prosecute them; and
that there is no need for the county attorney to be
present in cases where there is a plea of guilty.

The appellants maintain that the difference in
wording between the various subsections of KRS
69.260, as concerns the requirement of presence and
participation, is due to the fact that in circuit court that
commonwealth's attorney normally is responsible for
the prosecution, and in police court the city attorney
has primary responsibility, so it was necessary for the
statute to state specifically the circumstances in which
the county attorney may receive a fee in those courts;
but since the county attorney is the sole prosecuting
officer for quarterly court and magistrate's court, there
was no such necessity as to those courts. The
appellants further point to the fact that under KRS
64.410(2)(c) an officer cannot receive a fee for
services not actually rendered.

It is our opinion that the proper construction of the
involved statutes should be that if the county attorney,
though not physically present, actually renders some
service in the particular case in quarterly court or
magistrate's court, by some means of communication

Copyright (c) West Group 2000 No claim to original U.S. Govt. works



317 S.W.2d 499, Funk v. Milliken, (Ky. 1958)

with the court, he is entitled to the fees, and the
question of whether or not the written notice
prescribed by KRS 455.040 has been given is not
material. If he does not render any service in the
particular case, he is not entitled to the fees. The
judgment should have so declared.

II. Allowable Expenses
1. General Considerations

[6] A county officer who is compensated wholly or in
part from fees is required to pay over to the county,
each year, the excess of receipts over and above the
amounts allowable for his personal compensation, the
compensation of his legally authorized deputies and
assistants, and authorized official expenses. Shipp v.
Rodes, 196 Ky. 523, 245 S.W. 157; Holland v. Fayette
County, 240 Ky. 37, 41 S.W.2d 651; Commonwealth
v. Coleman, 245 Ky. 673, 54 S.W.2d 42.

The questions that are presented in this case,
concerning allowable expenses, relate to whether the
officer may be allowed credit, against the fees received
in excess of his maximum personal compensation and
the compensation of his authorized deputies, for
certain expenses, or whether those expenses must be
borne by the officer out of his compensation
allowance. There is no question of the county paying
the expenses directly out of regular county revenues.

It will be apparent that if the officer is not allowed
credit for certain expenses, they must come out of his
compensation.

Approximately 35 years ago, the rule in this state
seemed to be that a fee officer must personally bear all
expenses of his office (other than for authorized
deputies), except those which the fiscal court, by
express or necessarily implied statutory authority,
could have paid directly out of regular county
revenues. In Commonwealth v. Nunnelley, 211 Ky.
409, 277 S.W. 506, decided in 1925, it was held that a
sheriff could not not be given credit, against excess
fees, for automobile expense, stamps, stationery,
books, post office box rent, and similar items of
expense. However, he was allowed credit for
telephone expense, because the statutes required the
fiscal court to furnish an office for the sheriff, and the
court considered a telephone to be a necessary
appurtenance to such office.

{71 In more recent years, this Court has departed
from the stringent limitations of the Nunnelley case,
and has adopted the view that credit may be allowed

Page 21

Page 8

for expenses that are reasonable in amount, beneficial
to the public, and not predominantly personal to the
officer in the sense that by common understanding and
practice they are considered to be personal expenses.
See Holland v. Fayette County, 240 Ky. 37,41 S.W.2d
651; Commonwealth v. Coleman, *507 245 Ky. 673,
54 S.W.2d 42; Goodlett v. Anderson County, 267 Ky.
166, 101 S.W.2d 421. Support for this view is found
in Section 106 of the Kentucky Constitution, which
recognizes that ‘necessary office expenses' are a proper
charge against fees.

[8] The statutes now recognize that office expenses
may be credited, because KRS 64.530 provides that
the fiscal court has authority, as to a fee officer, to fix
'the maximum amount that the officer may expend
each year for expenses of his office.’ This does not
mean a lump sum, blanket allowance, because KRS
64.710 prohibits such allowances except where
expressly provided for by statute. See Smith v.
Campbell, Ky., 286 S.W.2d 532. We think it emans
that the fiscal court may fix, in advance, the categories
of reasonable official expenses that will be allowed
and the maximum amount that will be allowed for each
category. In such case, the officer still will be required
to submit a detailed account of the expenses, with
adequate supporting data, in order to obtain credit. It
would be desirable for all fiscal courts to exercise the
authority given by KRS 64.530, and limit the expenses
in advance, or even require that each individual
expenditure be approved in advance. However, it is
our opinion that the statute does not require this to be
done, and where it has not been done the officer yet
may receive credit for proper expenses. But in order
to receive credit he must not only show the amount and
purpose of each expenditure, and that it is reasonable,
but must establish that the expenditure is in an
allowable category.

In determining whether an expense is in an
allowable category, whether the determination is made
in advance or when the officer makes his settlement at
the end of each year, the fiscal court will be governed
by the consideration of whether the expense is official
rather than personal in nature. Any abuse of authority
will of course be subject to judicial review.

With the foregoing principles in mind, we will
undertake consideration of the particular items of
expense here in question.

2. County Attorney

a. Automobile Expense

Copyright (c) West Group 2000 No claim to original U.S. Govt. works



317 S.W.2d 499, Funk v. Milliken, (Ky. 1958)

[9] The county attorney claimed credit for
automobile expenses for the year 1954, estimated at
$12 per month; incurred in travel about the county in
connection with negotiations for acquisition of
highway right of ways, and in locating and
interviewing witnesses in civil and criminal cases. The
lower court disallowed the claim, relying on
Commonwealth v. Nunnelley, 211 Ky. 409, 277 S.W.
506. As hereinbefore pointed out, the strict rule
expressed in the Nunnelley case no longer applies.

We think this kind of expense properly may be
considered official rather than personal, and is of an
allowable category. The lower court erred in holding
that under no circumstances could such expense be
allowed. However, the court was correct in rejecting
the particular claim in question, because it was not
properly supported. Because of the difficulty in
drawing a clear line between official and personal use
of an automobile, and in making a proper allocation of
expenses, it is our opinion that a claim for automobile
expense should not be allowed without a showing of
the purpose and official necessity of each trip, and the
distance traveled on each trip.

b. Office Rent

[10] The county attorney claimed credit for one-half
of the cost of office rent for his law office. There was
no office available for him in the courthouse, so he
handled the county legal business from a private office
rented by him, in which he also carried on a private
law practice. The lower court disallowed this claim,
on the ground there was no statutory duty or authority
of the fiscal court to rent an office for the county
attorney.

As indicated at the outset of this section of the
opinion, it is our view that the allowance of credit for
official expenses of *508 a fee officer does not
depend upon express statutory authority for the
particular kind of expense. We think that the expense
of maintaining an office for the carrying on of the legal
business of the county is properly an official rather
than a personal expense, and should be allowable on
proof of reasonableness and necessity. Here the
county did not make an office available in the
courthouse, so there was a basis of necessity for the
county attorney to rent one. As concerns
reasonableness, it appears to be conceded that at least
one-half of the business conducted in the county
attorney's office was county business, and the amount
of rent was reasonable.

It is our opinion that the claim for office rent should

Page 22

Page 9
have been allowed.

c. Expense of Membership in National Association of
County
Attorneys, and of Attending County Attorneys'
School and Convention.

[11] The county attorney paid dues no the National
Association of County and Prosecuting Attorneys, and
incurred expenses in attending a state school for
county attorneys and the annual state convention of
county attorneys. His claim for credit for these items
was disallowed by the lower court, on the theory that
the expenses were personal rather than official in
nature.

Under the decisions in Reeves v. Talbott, 289 Ky.
581, 159 S.W.2d 51, and Louisville & Jefferson
County Bd. of Health v. Steinfeld, 308 Ky. 824, 215
S.w.2d 1011, these expenses may properly be
considered as official and not personal. We think the
county attorney was entitled to credit for these
expenses.

d. Travel Expense in Connection with County
Litigation

[12] [13] The county attorney sought credit for travel
expenses incurred on a trip to Louisville in connection
with a civil case in which the county was interested.
The lower court held not only that this was an
allowable item of expense, but could have been paid
out of the county treasury. We think the court clearly
was correct in holding the expense to be an allowable
one, but the question of whether the fiscal court could
have paid it directly out of the county treasury was not
in issue and should not have been adjudicated. The
latter adjudication should be omitted.

e. Postage and Stationery

[14] An issue was made by the pleadings as to a
credit claimed by the county attorney for postage and
stationery. The lower court made no adjudication on
this issue. We think the claim should have been held
allowable, upon submission of suitable supporting
data.

f. Law Book

[15] An issue was made by the pleadings as to a
credit claimed by the county attorney for the cost of a
textbook on Legal Medicine. The lower court made no
adjudication on this issue. The claim should have been
held allowable, upon submission of satisfactory proof

Copyright (c) West Group 2000 No claim to original U.S. Govt. works



317 S.W.2d 499, Funk v. Milliken, (Ky. 1958)

as to the necessity for the book for official purposes.
Of course the book will be treated as official property.

g. Temporary Stenographic Work

[16] Another issue upon which the lower court made
no adjudication concerns a claim by the county
attorney of credit for the cost of temporary
stenographic assistance during an illness and vacation
period of the regular stenographer. Under KRS 69.330
, a stenographer was furnished the county attorney at
county expense. We think that the expense of a
substitute during necessary temporary absences of the
regular stenographer clearly constituted a proper
official expense, and the judgment should have
declared that the expense was an allowable credit.

*509 3. Sheriff
a. Automobile Mileage

[17]1 The sheriff claimed credit for automobile
mileage for 1954 in the amount of $1,680, computed
on the basis of 2,000 miles per month at the rate of
seven cents per mile. The lower court disallowed the
claim, on the ground that if the mileage was for patrol
work it was reimbursed by the state under KRS 70.170
, and if it was for pursuit of criminals, making arrests,
or collection of taxes it was not an allowable expense
under the decision in Commonwealth v. Nunnelley,
211 Ky. 409, 277 S.W. 506.

Under KRS 70.170 the sheriff is allowed out of the
state treasury an amount not to exceed $1,500 per
annum for mileage travelled in patrol work, computed
at the rate of seven cents per mile. This is stated to be
a reimbursement of expenses, and not compensation.
However, for accounting purposes the sheriff should
list the amount received as part of the receipts of his
office, and he should make an appropriate record of
the travel for which he was so reimbursed.

Under KRS 64.095 the sheriff is required to be paid,
by the litigants, his mileage expense in the service of a
notice, subpoena or summons, at the rate of seven
cents per mile. Here again, he should list the amounts
received, and itemize the travel involved.

We think the lower court correctly disallowed the
particular claim in question, because, first, the claim
was merely an estimate, without any indication of the
purpose and necessity of each trip, and the distance
traveled on each trip; and, second, because it could not
be ascertained from the records of the sheriff whether
the claim represented mileage for which he already had

Page 23

Page 10

been reimbursed under KRS 70.170 or 64.095.
However, we think that the court erred in holding that
the sheriff could in no event be allowed credit for
necessary mileage in performing official services other
than those for which he received reimbursement under
KRS 70.170 or 64.095. It is our opinion, as
hereinbefore expressed with reference to the county
attorney, that reasonable and necessary mileage
expenses may be allowed as a credit upon presentation
of a properly itemized and documented claim.

b. Interest

[18] The sheriff claimed credit of $200 for an item
simply designated as ‘interest’ The lower court
disallowed this item, and we think properly so.

The appellants agree that the particular claim should
have been disallowed, because no explanation or
justification was submitted, but they contend that upon
a proper showing, and particularly if the loan is
approved in advance by the fiscal court, a fee officer
should be allowed credit for interest upon money
borrowed to meet current operating expenses. We
think that to accept this contention would amount to
giving the officer all of the benefits of the fee system,
and none of the burdens. A fee officer obligates
himself to run the office with the fees that he takes in.
If there is a slack period during which the current fees
are not enough to meet the current expenses, it is the
officer's personal obligation to keep the office running.
If he is required to borrow money, the interest is his
own, personal expense, and not an official expense.

4. Jailer
a. Automobile Expense

[19] The jailer claimed credit for ‘'automobile
expense' in the amount of $704.91 (not itemized). The
lower court disallowed the claim.

The jailer maintains that the expense was necessary
in securing food, clothing, medicine and other supplies
for the jail, in delivering prisoners to the various
courts, and in assisting in the apprehension of escaped
prisoners.

*510 Our opinion on this question is the same as
hereinbefore expressed with regard to the allowance of
automobile expense for the county attorney. However,
as concerns the use of an automobile in securing food
and other supplies for the jail, we think the jailer has a
special burden of showing that the supplies could not
have been obtained at the same price upon telephone

Copyright (c) West Group 2000 No claim to original U.S. Govt. works



317 S.W.2d 499, Funk v. Milliken, (Ky. 1958)

order and delivery by the supplier. This goes to the
reasonableness and necessity of the claimed expense.

b. Miscellaneous Expense

[20] The jailer claimed credit for an item of $12,81
as 'miscellaneous expense.' This was disallowed by
the lower court, and properly so, there being no
explanation or justification of the item.

c. Expense of Food Purchased by the Jailer from his
own Farm

The jailer claimed credit for expenses for food in the
amount of $8,994.45. Objection was made to the
allowance of this item because it appeared that a
substantial amount of the food was purchased by the
jailer from a farm owned by him individually. The
lower court held that the expense was allowable, on the
theory that so long as the food expense did not exceed
the fees paid by the county for keeping and dieting the
prisoners, it was immaterial where or at what price the
food was purchased.

[21] Under KRS 64.150, prior to a 1954 amendment,
the jailer was entitled to be paid out of the county
treasury, for keeping and dieting prisoners confined for
an offense other than a felony or contempt of court, the
sum of $1.25 per day for each prisoner. The 1954
amendment, effective in June 1954, raised the
allowance to $1.75 per day. (There is a provision in
the statute, as amended, for an allowance of a fee
‘equal to the reasonable cost of providing such
services, not exceeding, per day . . . 1.75,) but it
appears from an examination of the history of the
statute that this provision was intended to apply only in
counties containing a city of the first class.)

It is asserted in the pleadings that the actual fee paid
by Warren County, in 1954, was 45 cents per day, and
that the amount expended by the jailer for food did not
exceed this amount.

We think the question is simply one of the
reasonableness of the expenditures for food.
Obviously, if the jailer purchases food from himself at
an excessive price, he will receive a hidden profit at
the expense of the county. Any difference between the
fee paid for dieting the prisoners, and the reasonable
cost of the food, constitutes compensation to the jailer.
So, contrary to the opinion of the lower court, it does
make a difference how much the jailer expends for
food.

[22] It is our opinion that when a jailer purchases

Page 24

Page 11

food from himself, the expense should be treated as
prima facie invalid. The burden then is upon the jailer
to show convincingly that the price paid did not exceed
the prevailing price from normal suppliers. Records
should be produced to show the date of each purchase,
the product and quantity, and there should also be
satisfactory evidence concerning quality, which is an
important controlling factor in the price of food.

The lower court erred in unconditionally allowing
credit for the food expense. The expense should be
held not allowable unless the reasonableness is proved
in the manner above specified.

5. Magistrates
a. Attorney Fees

[23] One of the magistrates claimed credit for $300
attorney fees incurred in the defense of an action
brought against him, by a person against whom a
prosecution for a criminal offense was pending in the
magistrate's court, to enjoin the prosecution on the
ground that the magistrate had *511 no jurisdiction.
The lower court disallowed the claim, on the ground
that it was the duty of the county attorney, under KRS
69.210, to have represented the magistrate in the
litigation, and there was no showing that the county
attorney had refused or was unable to do so. We think
this adjudication was correct. Cf. Shannon v. Ray, 280
Ky. 31, 132 S.W.2d 545.

b. Expense of Travel from Home to Courthouse

[24] Two of the magistrate claimed credit for
'emergency trips' from their homes to the courthouse,
during other than normal business hours, for the
purpose of holding magistrate's court. The lower court
disallowed the claims. This was correct, because in
common understanding, both in the field of
government and in private business, the expense of
travel from home to office or place of employment is
considered to be a personal expense.

c. Telephone and Office Supplies

[25] Two of the magistrates claimed credit for
telephone expense, including long distance calls, and
for office supplies. The lower court held that these
claims were allowable. As to one of the magistrates,
the claims were supported by checks, and we agree
that these were allowable. However, the other
magistrate claimed an estimated $10 per month for
office supplies, and a gross sum of $82 for long
distance telephone calls. Neither of these claims was

Copyright (c) West Group 2000 No claim to original U.S. Govt. works



317 S.W.2d 499, Funk v. Milliken, (Ky. 1958)

supported by any documents or other data. In the
absence of proper documentation they should not be
allowed. The claim for long distance calls seems
questionable on its face.

I1I. Deputies and Assistants
1. General Considerations

Questions  concerning  allowances for the
compensation of deputies or assistants are presented as
to two of the officers of Warren County. Basic
problems involved are whether the fiscal court is
required to fix in advance the number and
compensation of deputies; whether the fiscal court can
authorize additional deputies when a specific
limitation on the number is fixed by statute; and
whether the fiscal court can authorize a deputy or
assistant for a particular officer when there is no
express nor necessarily implied statutory authorization
for such officer to have a deputy or assistant.

Section 246 of the Constitution of Kentucky limits
the compensation of public officers, 'exclusive of the
compensation of legally authorized deputies and
assistants which shall be fixed and provided for by law'
(our emphasis).

Prior to enactment of the 1950 Salary Act, KRS
64.480 to 64.760, it was held that the fiscal court had
no authority to fix in advance the number and
compensation of deputies of a county fee officer, but
after the expenditures had been made could raise the
question of their reasonableness by bringing an action
to recover for the county the amount considered to be
excessive. Farris v. Nichols, 286 Ky. 196, 150 S.W.2d
484.

[26] The 1950 Salary Act made a radical change in
the law. KRS 64.530, a part of that Act, contains these
significant provisions:

" * * the fiscal court of each county shall fix the
compensation of every county officer and employe.
For the purposes of this section, * * * deputies or
assistants of county officers shall be deemed to be
county employes * * * In the case of officers
compensated from fees, or partly from fees and
partly by salary, the fiscal court shall fix the
maximum compensation that the officer may receive,
from both sources, and also shall have authority to
fix the number of deputies and assistants, and the
compensation thereof * * *. In the case of county
officers elected by popular vote, * * * the annual
compensation of the officer and *512 of his

Page 25

Page 12

deputies and assistants shall be fixed by the fiscal
court not later than the first Monday in May in the
year in which such officers are elected, and shall not
be changed during the term.' (Our empbhasis.)

KRS 64.730 provides:

'Where any public body is required by KRS 64.480
to 64.760 to fix the compensation of an officer, and
of his deputies and assistants, * * * not later than the
first Monday in May in the year in which such
officers are elected, and the body fails to do so, the
compensation of the officer, and of his deputies and
assistants, shall be the same as for the preceding
term.’'

There is some ambiguity in KRS 64.530, in that in
one place it provides that the fiscal court shall fix the
compensation of deputies, and in another place
requires that this be done not later than the first
Monday in May in the election year, but in a third
place states that the fiscal court shall have the
authority to fix the number and compensation of
deputies.

Considering the entire Act as a whole, we think the
conclusion is inescapable that the legislature intended
that both the number and the compensation of deputies
be fixed by the fiscal court before the first Monday in
May of the election year, and that if not so fixed the
number and compensation will be limited by KRS
64.730 to that of the preceding term. In no other way
can effect be given to the obvious purpose of the Act
to prevent an increase in expenditures for deputy hire
after election.

[27] As concerns the question of whether the fiscal
court may, in fixing the number of deputies, allow a
number in excess of that specified by a particular
statute, we think the answer depends upon whether the
statute merely makes provision for a specified number
of deputies, or actually places a restriction on the
number. In the former case the fiscal court may allow
additional deputies; in the latter case it may not. This
was substantially the holding in Shamburger v.
Tierney, 314 Ky. 459, 236 S.W.2d 279.

[28] We also have the question of whether the fiscal
court may authorize a deputy or assistant for an officer
when there is no statutory authority, express or
necessarily implied, for such officer to have a deputy
or assistant. We think the answer to this question is
found in KRS 64.550, which provides:

Nothing in KRS 64.480 to 64.760 is intended to

Copyright (c) West Group 2000 No claim to original U.S. Govt. works



317 S.W.2d 499, Funk v. Milliken, (Ky. 1958)

authorize the fiscal court of any county to create any
office or make any employment not authorized by
law.'

In view of the provisions of KRS 64.550, and the
long established legislative policy in this state of
authorizing deputies by specific statute when they are
deemed necessary, it is our opinion that the fiscal court
has no authority under KRS 64.530, or otherwise, to
authorize a deputy or assistant for an officer unless
there is statutory recognition of the right of the
particular officer to have deputies or assistants.

In the light of the foregoing principles, we will
consider the specific questions that are presented
concerning deputies and assistants for the jailer and for
the magistrates who hold court.

2. Jailer

[29] During the year 1954 the jailer of Warren
County employed two male deputies and a matron. At
that time KRS 71.060 provided that 'nay jailer may,
with the approval of the county court, appoint one
deputy' (our emphasis). However, as hereinbefore
pointed out, KRS 64.530 provided that the fiscal court
should fix the number and compensation of deputies
and assistants of county fee officers. In his answer in
this lawsuit, the jailer alleged that the two male
deputies 'have been authorized' by the fiscal court and
their compensation 'has been approved' by the fiscal
court; that 'while no official order has been *513
entered by the fiscal court authorizing the employment
of a matron, the fiscal court recognizes the necessity
for same and has tacitly approved of the employment
of a matron,' and that the salary paid to the matron is
reasonable.

The lower court held that the jailer could be given
credit for the compensation paid to the deputies and
matron.

A difficult question in presented. Under the
principles hereinbefore discussed, we think the fiscal
court would have had authority to allow the jailer
deputies and assistants in addition to the one provided
for in KRS 71.060; however, the fiscal court was
required to fix the number and compensation on or
before the first Monday in May in the year of election,
which was 1953. See KRS 64.530. While the jailer's
answer alleges that the two male deputies were
‘authorized' and their compensation was 'approved' by
the fiscal court, there is no allegation that his was done
before the first Monday in May in 1953. This would
seem to require a holding that the jailer was limited to

Page 26

Page 13

one deputy, and that deputy's compensation was
limited to that paid for the preceding term. See KRS
64.730. However, if it should be made to appear that
an extra deputy, and a matron, had lawfully been
authorized for the preceding term, then these positions,
with the compensation paid for such preceding term,
would be allowable during the term that commenced in
1954, under KRS 64.730.

It is our opinion that compensation for the deputies
and matron should not be allowed except upon the
conditions and to the extent above indicated.
Additional pleadings, and proof if necessary, should be
permitted to develop the controlling facts.

[30] We call attention to the fact that KRS 71.060
was amended in 1956. Under the amendment, a jailer
is entitled to two deputies, and a matron, and 'with the
approval of the county court, may appoint additional
deputies' (our emphasis). Since this statute now vests
the power to authorize deputies in the county court, it
is our opinion that the fiscal court no longer has
authority under KRS 64.530 to fix the number of
deputies for the jailer. However, it would seem that
the fiscal court still has the power to fix the
compensation for all deputies of the jailer, and for the
matron, and that the compensation should be fixed on
or before the first Monday in May in the election year.
A question may arise as to whether the county court
may authorize additional deputies after that date, but
that question is not before us in this case and we will
not attempt to answer it.

3. Magistrates

[31] Two of the magistrates, who held court, each
employed an office assistant, and they claimed credit
against excess fees for the annual compensation paid
these assistants. The lower court held that the claims
were allowable.

There is no express or necessarily implied statutory
authority for the position of office assistant or clerk for
a magistrate. For the reasons stated at the outset of
this part of the opinion, we think that the fiscal court
had no authority to authorize such positions, and that
the claims are not allowable.

IV. Miscellaneous
1. Excess Fees of Sheriff
[32] The lower court was asked to make an

adjudication as to whether certain excess fees of the
sheriff should be paid to the county or to the county

Copyright (c) West Group 2000 No claim to original U.S. Govt. works



317 S.W.2d 499, Funk v. Milliken, (Ky. 1958)

school district. The court declined to do so, because
the county board of education was not a party to the
suit. We think the court properly refused to rule on the
question in the absence of the board of education.

2. County Clerk's Bookkeeping Methods

[33] A question was raised below concerning the
methods of bookkeeping employed by the county court
clerk. It appears *514. that the clerk simply deposited
all of his receipts in a special bank account, without
keeping any detailed records of the sources or amounts
of the receipts, and wrote checks for disbursements.
The checks constituted the only record of
disbursements. No issue is made as to the allowability
of any of the disbursements; the only contention is that
the clerk should be ordered to keep more satisfactory
records and accounts. The lower court held that no
actual controversy existed, and declined to make any

Page 27

Page 14

adjudication. However, the court pointed out that
under KRS 67.080(7) and KRS 61.290 there are means
by which proper accounts and records may be
compelled to be kept.

Since no specific relief was sought with respect to
the county clerk, it is difficult to see what particular
benefit would be accomplished by a mere declaration
that the clerk's records and accounts were inadequate.
However, the clerk's methods of attempted
bookkeeping deserve to be criticized severely, and we
think it would be proper for the judgment to state that
it is the duty of the fiscal court to require the clerk to
keep adequate records and accounts.

To the extent that the judgment conforms with this
opinion it is affirmed; in all other respects it is
reversed, with directions to enter judgment in
conformity with this opinion.

Copyright (c) West Group 2000 No claim to original U.S. Govt. works



EXHIBIT 3



City of Villa Hills
Alcohol Purchases Identified on Receipts

Page 28

CREDIT CARD
CHECK CHECK PURCHASE ALCOHOL
DATE VENDOR NO. COMMENT AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
INVOICE PURCHASES:
11/30/1998 Ameristop 21802 Alcohol purchasgds 301.71 $ 98.24
6/29/1994 Ameristop 21265 Alcohol purchasgd 294.56 45.44
7/31/1997 Ameristop 20286 Alcohol purchasgd 184.73 83.39
10/6/1991 Ameristop 20560 Alcohol purchasgd 144.37 79.8(
Subtotal| $ 927.37 $ 306.91%
CREDIT CARD PURCHASES:
8/15/1996 J&K One Stop Alcohol purchased $ 12{77 9.1§
8/15/1996 J&K One Stop Alcohol purchased 668 4.59
12/7/1996 Gatehouse Tavern Alcohol purchased 2,767.00 818.0(
9/21/1997 Hyatt Hotels Alcohol purchasef 428(82 10.50
2/28/1998 Best Western Alcohol purchased 73.59 15.24
Apr-1999 Remington's Roadhouge Alcohol purchaded 118.09 y
1/17/1999 French Quarter Inn Alcohol purchasg¢d 500.96 15.0Q
Subtotal $ 390791 $ 898.77
TOTAL $ 927.37[$ 3,907.91% 1,205.69

P6.25



EXHIBIT 4



City of Villa Hills

Page 29

Alcohol Purchases Listed on
the 1996 Christmas Party Receipt

# OF
DRINKS DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

10 Budweiser $ 25.00
23 Bud Lt. 57.50
16 Feature wine glass 76.00
2 Bargin 6.50
14 House glass 49.00
7 Miller Lt. 17.50
56 Bar beverage 84.00
4 Heineken 14.00
6 Oldenberg Nut Brown DR 13.50
5 Stone Creek Merlot glass 22.50
3 Oldenberg premium 7.50
1 Bar vodka & juice 7.00
11 Kalhua 104.50
7 Kalhua 35.00
1 Glenlivet 8.50
6 Glenlivet 25.50
3 Canadian Club 11.25
13 Jack Daniels 48.75
8 Bloody Mary 30.00
8 B &Bw/up 40.00
7 Whiskey sour 26.25
4 White Russian 20.00
1 Bar amaretto 3.75
3 Bar amaretto 12.75
1 Apricot Brandy 4.25
1 Tom Collins 3.75
1 Amaretto sour 4.25
2 Manhattan 8.00
1 Martini, Bombay 4.25
1 Bar vodka & juice 3.75
1 Strawberry daquiri 4.50
4 Gran Marnier w/rocks 20.00
1 Baileys 5.00
1 Drambui 5.00
1 Oldenberg blonde 2.50
2 Whiskey sour 6.50

Totals 236 $ 818.00



EXHIBIT 5



Page 30

/1Y MUULERD NU * VILLA FIILLO, NT 41w/

TIUVU 04 1T 1D 1D T TAA {DUD) S4 10UV 1 £ Uﬁll{.OU

T VUF VILLA MLLD *

/ﬁjji/aaﬁf Fhkad SHact

-

SO / //\5'

CITY OF VILLA HILLS S ‘
719 ROGERS RD » VILLA HILLS, KY 41017 I T"E HﬂtLTﬂlR@,E&N
(606} 341-1615 « FAX (606) 341-0012 ' mMﬁ%‘.’;ﬁ%’E"‘“’““”‘“‘“’g

“A SPECIAL PLACE 70 LIVE"

Jﬂd \7%02 d{,,«i ?%ng{y/,df}/ ,«m@ 7Z.

o;gg: SF {/‘\I/WW ‘“"“:}ftﬁ {2/, 7/ f’zi d




Page 31

AmeriStop’ i .Food Mart 15846
MERCHANDISE TRANSFER

DATE
10 Ot OF VAL LS
Paeking PantYy
FROM 42l 2405, 505 4tsrdieddm £0 VMM@/{

( Transferred By Received By Store Account Office Account

QUAN. DESCRIPTION PRICE| AMOUNT

e pao 725, 78 Ay
é/s SV DEAES 94 /24
| |3z OHIPS 0%
[ | e HET2EL 5:%)

» Q’! \1§

~

) e
8 A
0 4 7%,1/«%

10

11

12

13

ToT1AL | /ZAZ%

BE SURE TO ENTER THE COST PER ITEM, THEN /é?; Zg
EXTEND AND TOTAL THIS INVOICE s

White Copy— Store receiving merchandise should mail this copy to the office.

Yellow Copy—Store selling merchandise should retain this copy until check or
notice of payment has been received from the office.
. J




Page 32

. 0218C

CTY OF VILLA HILLS -« 719 ROGERS RD * VILLA HILLS, KY 41017 « (606) 341-1515 » FAX (606) 341-0012

l  bate INVOICE NUMBER DESCRIPTION INVOICE AMOUNT VOUCHER AMOU

COFFEE . _Pr%f\‘hélf)fr . MI=C
FOoD - FITSHING DERRY
FOOD ~ HAUNTED TRATL
FooD - HAUNTED TRAILS
et
PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING
719 ROGERS RD ¢ VILLA HILLS, KY 41017 12%&%5%{%%@;3?: 73-23/421
(606) 341-1515 « FAX (606) 341-0012 535 MADISON AVE. COVINGTON, KY 41011
. VOID AFTER 90 DAYS
DATE ) CHECK NUMBER . AMOUNT
11430798 21802 HREEAA KKK IO L 71

CHUNGRED ONE AND 717100 DO R RS A ROR K A4 KRR K o S S AR K 35 20K 3 AHOR S K

AMERISTOP
2503 AMSTERDAM RD.
VILLA HILLS, KY 41017




Page 33

3 TOQLMMM mu,g
LMD TIAG

FROM AMBUSTDP DD MA/CT

030, AMgTRLA 004D VA JiLs 1y Lu()

r Transterred By Received- By Store Accqunt Omce Aceoun :
QUAN. DESCRIPTION ‘pRJCEA AMOUNT?._

-

0-25 " 2C5 butD ‘ 121 W) 4.7

205 bUD UT | R %270]
2 WILD LY Dl
| HLACI Cliguey 404 |
% 2 1ee %09
[co POP Foit S
’ [0-23 SUBIBIAL . ¢
109 | 81 s DOP 5%
25 4UY Lo
9% LG 6 B
"hey | femts

N

w

H

[,

©

12 124 Sul
13
Y258 70D TOTAL

BE SURE TO ENTER THE COST PER ITEM, THEN’
EXTEND AND TOTAL THIS INVOICE
White Copy—Store receiving merchandise should mail this copy .to the office.

Yellow Copy—Store selling merchandise should retain this copy until check or R
notice of payment has been received from the office.




Page 34

UHLY UF VILLA HILLY * 719 RUGEKS KU * VILLA HILLD, KY 41U 1/ * (DUD) 34 1-1D1D ° FAA (DUD) 34 1-UU 1L

, ’ UZuDou
fﬁ,ﬁ,@@ 16/2 /2 7
/¢). 28 )
Jo/ .’ ) a/ |

/u ek /Mutz" //«’. t
AL maﬂ%ﬁ (i

CITY OF VILLA HILLS - j
719 ROGERS RD'» VILLA HILLS, KY 41017 - : THE lN’lOFmTH TH%RD&QNK
{606) 341-1515 « FAX (606) 341«001; [ ’ NGTONBANK'NG CENTER

"A SPECIAL PLACE TO LIVE"

@“ %Zaw red uf"”% *7?:»:/ &/ “j/ = .....__.; Gt e

- 538 MADISGN AVE! COVINGTDN KV 41011

PAY. . S
TOTHE: -/ s
ORDEROF = 77>




Page 35

. )XihériStop“”MgFood Mart 17002

~ MERCHANDISE TRANSFER
| o Gty Ul Kl ™=
| oo AT LT
i%’"g R il T Yo
( Transferred By Received By Store Account Office Account }
T auan. q/,) — DESGJAPTION — PRICE| AMOUNT
4 Lilow palee ppodicets Hi| 777
Vpgo e " Tz
| | A 1) aa ﬂﬂ?ﬂ "8¢7|

[=2] (4]
AN
§
N
D
R
-
L
<
~0

a7
JEFPBM(’I( 2on scor ([L!})'% <7

7 o UD PLODUCTS 7%7/
170 BUSCH | (o4
" epo s s /TG

o]

©

—
o

%
~NWRT IS NN N be
AN




Page 36

VT VI VIR R T /1T NUUENRD AU ° VILLA FILLD, KY 41U 1/ * (bUD) 341-1b1b » FAX (606) 341-0012 U 2 U 2 8 b

e "L ~ 5 / P
C l’?‘/f'wébé/’ﬂi,{ﬁ /'/f/.i,ﬁ/;/ gt ((4,{' . ’Z/j; 4 /

//O / vﬂj\g | 53 o
’ . ;.
4 /é(s_ b 7 C(M.«é/
‘07 .25 e
A G ,,_‘;‘}X
e / 1 9

THIS DOCUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND ON WHITE SAFETV PAPER AND AN ARTIFICIAL WATERMARK APPEARS ON THE REVERSE SIDE

o \ |~/ 2 ;
- : CITY OF VILLA.HILLS
o 719 ROGERS RD + VILLA HILLS, KY 41017
- (606)'341:1515'+ FAX (606) 341-0012

"A SPECIAL PLACE TO LIVE

nSraid <opty T o

PAY.

0':;3;:; , u&quf Zsnd ﬁfﬁ :




“AmeriStop’ /J{\.Food Mart 15351

MERCHAN DISE TRANSFER
DATE 2 ~d45. 57
FROM_AMGZISTOP C)0D NART ¥ 6082
D4R, MDA Ppap VI BS ke DD
’r Transferred By Received By Store Account Offlce Account )
QUAN.V _DESCRIPTION PRI‘CE AMOUNT
[ 2 &,, A Vgl =7
/ 3/‘/9{/‘% ﬂ/ﬁﬁf [ 22K
(A Jrty, £c0Y 9T
% n 7 A//:ﬂ
6 ¢
7
8
9
10 »
o] Idipenlis & /59

Page 37



EXHIBIT 6



Page 38

‘eogayndug oenm

0q o3 juen nok ssegnkisne o uusoooin-u SSoUSNg ES}A

w. OOp ueys ssom -cru ® ok & sums .

1. [] L3us » 1:. UEIS|CES JOARIY n
——-ocn->»ao.a¢ .w 4084 Aep m.m fAep ® sJhOY ¢ Jumys

0044=1103 %epinprion 840 0 ] UESng PJIINL NI 44 dnoy

=~29L-008=L 40 Nc.nlbunnn-m ¢a-u (44

: c-»-::—ongnc-n-.s
404 “Q0£0£-226~008-L ¢

enbg ujeiuno4d gf .
ESES-625~-KLS a-w- nan w

-oao ‘pied louou- 40 3801 @ 320404 ©

->;c smo3en)y

3 83tin ®

)]

L:. SUjUIIIUGI SuOISIND 404

BLR ')

m‘mr “SL Asnsay

QUV) SSINIENE VESIA

Y TOT Y TUU TITVEZITT )30 3 T %ﬂ
5 SaSvd POYINIOUI4
POUVHD | SIOUVD WL [s— SBNVACY | emeviouwnd
BNVIVE MmN SONVAQY HEYD
FoNVNId e Mﬂu (TS ) SUBUYY oo |
$9°f£218 HO __ FRVNNIINED aNNé3e aINSST X20062006599Y
ANnovY ANINNILVLE A8V FOME S1K0UD ONV SINIWAVA "SIOUYHO WIGNN ZONIYISIY o
I ’ -
- savaomtve | JPA Xo 30a TR raFav | aenuoe | [Fr——yreeee—
, 00000000 00000000
0P£0-E92EY NO “ILVNNIINTD
095 1434
831N3) ¥V
2101y A% SITIN VITIA
mo.e 2INVIVE AIN au S¥3I%0N 6iL
0°0 LNAONY 2NQ LEVd NI3LE M_SINNIG 0/
00°0 NG ANINAYY MANININ $1IIX VIUIA 40 ALID
966L “60 uIEMBLILAS 2LYA 2NG INIMAVE

€925y O “ILYKNID

xR
E 1
<
[ ]
.
[ Dad
x%
| g
xQ
-
X .
[l
-
[abd
“o

4



EXHIBIT 7



Page 39

(23 14

ovoe

{oq 03 JUSR ABK sssyndasire B

% B0J) SeYj® Q0L WY [ V)
Vess0p04 Yolay Jo YURLP -3
LI8~VELA=000=-L 1]0) ‘Jee4
80431103 ‘epinpraon

*6120-202-000-1 48 uc.nu.~nln—m
SEP2EY MO “430uuisuL) Yere g Ssenbdg wivIUNGy ef
-n.:n.’.t-.:.-ao.s -anOntnsOUGGCIpn.nnnn.hnln—na-..

s34 °°°pJE) BBsuiEng e8I
3 040 MoK udbym SuB3IeiEIe
U® SIUSIBLIER YeARJY JO,
Aep ® sJ4n0y 92 SduNIE}iESE
UESNRE PIIYL N334 4n0,

1109
18200 "398a “004AJNE 4OROJEN) @
2016 “3unedse 4nedk Bujuissues

-"- -N~ ﬂﬂ v L1358 111 v ®Y RLIEH Y sy b sy b
UT 8% Us Bt
JOUYHD $20wvud vdii0 [ro—— SINVAGY | sasvreoune
een | S | GRGER | wew | wew | BOTOPES

uyive Ale
34V ANBNIAVAS 8

s & & & & ®
S11LIASINA0T4080A

28] ¥ SVYN ANAOIIV NAOA
INS 40 SV “Ave LOM 00 2A8VINE
L J L - L J L]

e« & o e
P200196£9054529020C902

0168 “PpaND UG0S 4O $80) ¢ 340082 Of

3 0344n ssenyd
sSuosj3sand Jsoy

43d A
]
FOYIN3OU3d

avyy

180 LLs60
/90

I 113 A% 3V11ASIAR0Y ]
le3g§9°gete NOA ANVHL ~ ANINAVS
ANNONY ANINILYAE LSV FOMS SLIOIYD ONY SLNINAVY “SIOUVHD

[
ILILBLILESYVYY 0z 0zse0
WIGNNN IDIUIIIY IhHﬂ%%WWMmmmmmmmmmm

1 v [ OUCOoT

)|
Awal 2N AINNN LNNODDY

<1+ ll’] 00 T ¥879L730 1 % TYS7T1700C 1T U0 0
FYIAD g B0Q_INFTUAV. 1103
{ nvaowrwe | JUO, | Nyomo [ anginmuve | LANTOw

00000000 00000000

[ R 208 1T FINVIVE AN
00°0 ANOONY BNG L1%V4
00°0 BNQ inNBMAYV NUINIM []
9664 “LL w3B0LIO ALVG B30G ANDNAVY

BOKAN LNAOIDY
“o-' ‘9L wasmdLdls va AnNEMALViE
Ve

quY) SEaNIEAE VYEIA

09S0-EP2CY MO “ILVYNNIINID
09L 44249

WiiN3D euv)

4LOLY AN EIVIN VIVIA
¥ SWIDON 612

MIBLE M SINNIQ O/
SIVIN ¥INIA 40 ALID

£92SY KO “ILVYNNMIINID ‘18200
ANVE QUINL

———

“1d1q
LI¥) ¥]

9975-064 IS4



EXHIBIT 8



DEPT. 00781, CINCINNATI, OH 45263

=/ Fifth Third Bank

0000924

CITY OF VILLA HILLS
C/0 DENNIS M STEIN
719 ROGERS RD

VILLA HILLS KY 41017

CARD CENTER
DEPT 360
CINCINNATI, OH 45263-0360

" CREDIT

o,

T

VISA BUSINESS CARD J

PAGE
STATEMENT DATE
ACCOUNT NUMBER

1
OCTOBER 14, 1897

PAYMENT DUE DATE NOVEMBER 08, 1997
MINIMUM PAYMENT DUE 12.00
PAST DUE AMOUNT 0.00
NEW BALANCE 504.72

VISA AMOUNT

BENSNE| | ENclosep P s

TO CHANGE YOUR ADDRESS, CHECK BLOCK AND
COMPLETE INFORMATION ON REVERSE SIDE

AYERK

PURCHASES CASH_ADVANCES

om0 | sas | 1200 | vwomwr | 33 | ioidnr 000 500

UMBER

09717 09/18 24445007261075755256678
09/18 09/19 24445007262075851213747
08/23 09/26 24046947268000001100028
09/30 10/01 4445000201211

10/01 10/02 24435657274649004942749
10/09 10/10 24692167282000486788010
10/09 1011 24445007284078184554252
10/07 1014 444599999999D

COLUMBIA'S N LIMESTONE LEXINGTON KY 58.66
COLUMBIA'S N LIMESTONE LEXINGTON KY 214.82
DI JOHNS COVINGTON KY 2457
ANNUAL CHARGE CINCINNATI OH 38.00
BOWLING GREEN PLAZA HOTL BOWLING GREENKY 98.12
AOL*SERVICE 1097 800-827-6364 VA 19.95
BEHLE STREET CAFE COVINGTON KY 30.65
CREDIT BALANCE REFUND CINCINNATI OH

1.650 | 1680 | 19,80 l 1405.14CR 0.00 0.00 1909.86 0.00 504.72
FIFTH THIRD BANK
For questions concerning your  account, please  call  513-579-5353 or 1-800-972-3030. For billing inquiries,
please write to Customer  Service, Dept. 00781, 38 Fountain Square  Plaza, Cincinnati, OH 452863.

To report a lost or stolen card, please call

October 15, 1997 through

L ]
VISA ‘Time to Cash inl"
L

Barnes & Noble, Sir

Direct. See next

at Alamo Rent

513-579-5642 or 1-800-782-0279.

October 14, 1988 is the
A Car, Shel Oi,
Shops and Insight

to find out how!

]
VISA
Speedy  Print I

statement

NOTE: See raverse sida for Annual Membarship Fea disciosura {if datailed above), additional disclosures and other important information. FINANCE CHARGES on purchases will bs incurred using:

Method 1 (sea reverse side).

Page 40



CITY OF VILLA HILLS RESPONSE




Page 41

Memo

To: Kentucky State Auditor
From: Mayor Steve Clark

Date: 12/22/00
Re:  Reply to Audit Draft

1- | would like to thank you for your work on the audit requested by the City of
Villa Hills. | understand that this is an overview and not a complete in-depth
investigation.

2- As Mayor, | plan to put your recommendations in place as quickly as time

permits. We will take all necessary steps possible to insure that the situations
covered do not occur again. | have wanted to investigate and correct some of
these issues since becoming Mayor.

3- Your professional and prompt help with the requested audit is greatly
appreciated by the City. Please pass on my thanks to all of your staff who
helped and your superiors.

4- If | can be of any assistance in the future, please feel free to contact me.



